(e) During the second quarter of 1998, Blockbuster recorded a pre-tax charge of approximately $424 million ($273 million, after tax) representing an
adjustment to the carrying value of rental tapes due to a change in the method of amortizing rental inventory.

   See the notes to our consolidated financial statements included in our annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2002 for additional
information on transactions and accounting classifications which have affected the comparability of the periods presented above.

S-8

USE OF PROCEEDS

   We expect to use the net proceeds from this offering for general corporate purposes, including funding a portion of the Comedy Central acquisition. Our net
proceeds from this offering are estimated to be approximately $738.5 million, after deducting the underwriting discount, but before deducting our estimated
offering expenses.

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our capitalization as of December 31, 2002 on a historical basis and on an as adjusted basis to reflect the issuance and sale of
the senior securities in this offering and the application of the net proceeds as described herein, after deducting the underwriting discount, but before deducting
our estimated offering expenses.

As of December 31, 2002(1)

Actual

As adjusted

(in millions, except per share amounts)

Cash and cash equivalents(2)  $ 631.4 $ 1,369.9

Long-term debt (including current portion):
Continuing operations:
 Notes payable to banks  $ 423.7 $ 423.7
 Commercial paper   174.6  174.6
 Senior debt (5.625%-8.875%, due 2003-2051)(3)   9,329.0  9,329.0
 Senior subordinated debt (10.50% due 2009)   56.1  56.1

 Other notes   28.6  28.6
 Obligations under capital leases   392.2  392.2
 4.625% senior notes due 2018   —  297.8
 5.50% senior debentures due 2033   —  446.4

  Total debt  $ 10,404.2 $ 11,148.4

Stockholders' equity:
Class A common stock, par value $.01 per share; 750.0 shares authorized; 137.3 shares
issued   1.4  1.4
Class B common stock, par value $.01 per share; 10,000.0 shares authorized; 1,716.0 shares
issued   17.1  17.1
Additional paid-in capital   65,597.8  65,597.8
Retained earnings   1,934.0  1,934.0
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (580.5)  (580.5)
Treasury stock   (4,482.0)  (4,482.0)

 Total stockholders' equity   62,487.8  62,487.8

 Total capitalization  $ 72,892.0 $ 73,636.2

(1) Except as set forth above and except as otherwise disclosed in any documents incorporated herein by reference, there has been no material change in our
total capitalization since December 31, 2002.

(2) We expect to use the net proceeds from the offering for general corporate purposes, including funding a portion of our pending Comedy Central
acquisition. We have reflected the use of the net proceeds in the table above as a temporary increase in cash and cash equivalents.

(3) Does not include long-term debt from discontinued operations of $201.7 million as of December 31, 2002.

S-9

DESCRIPTION OF SENIOR SECURITIES

General

   We provide information to you about the senior securities in two separate documents:

• this prospectus supplement and

• the accompanying prospectus.

   The following statements about the senior securities are summaries and are subject to, and qualified in their entirety by reference to, the accompanying
prospectus and the "2001 senior indenture" referred to in the accompanying prospectus. See "General Description of the Debt Securities" and "Description of the
2001 Debt Securities" in the accompanying prospectus for additional information concerning the senior securities and the 2001 senior indenture. The following